

## Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Manila

## Series of 2022

MANDATING CLEANLINESS IN ALL BARANGAYS AND ENJOINING ALL BARANGAY OFFICIALS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES TO ADOPT A CONDUCT OF CLEANLINESS AND ORDERLINESS REFLECTIVE OF THEIR SERVICE TO THE MANILEÑOS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Manila is vested with the duty to implement measures for efficient and effective local governance essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Executive Order No. 5, Series of 2022, the City of Manila adopted a policy of giving priority to the well-being of Manileños and their beautiful city;

WHEREAS, pursuant likewise to said Executive Order, the City of Manila, being the capital city of the Republic of the Philippines, should set the benchmark by which good governance, beauty, cleanliness, orderliness, and efficiency in public service are measured;

WHEREAS, the City Hall of Manila, being the seat of power of the capital city of the Philippines, should therefore be the first to reflect a clean, beautiful and well-managed city with visible efficiency on the delivery of public services;

THEREFORE, I, MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN, MD, FPDS, Mayor of the City of Manila, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the 1987 Philippine Constitution, the Local Government Code of 1991 and existing laws, hereby order that:

Section 1. All barangay chairmen, kagawad and other officials, officers, and employees shall adopt a policy of cleanliness, orderliness, and good organization in their respective barangays and encourage all their constituents to do the same.

Section 2. For implementation purposes, the above-mentioned barangay officials and employees are directed to remove all unnecessary posters, tarpaulins, decals and eyesores in and around their barangay halls and maintain cleanliness in their offices and facilities.

Section 3. Together with all other departments, bureaus and offices of the City of Manila, Friday is designated as the clean-up day during which all barangay officials and employees shall ensure that their barangay halls and facilities are neat and free from clutter before the close of business hours for the day.

Section 4. Barangay Chairmen are given the responsibility to spearhead this policy and ensure immediate and strict compliance herewith.

Section 5. All prior inconsistent orders, issuances, or directives are considered repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 6. This Order consists of only two (2) pages and shall take effect immediately upon issuance.

Section 7. A copy of this Executive Order shall be furnished the Office of the President, Malacañang Palace, pursuant to paragraph (b) (xii), Section 455 of the Local Government Code of 1991.

Done this 15th of July 2022, in the City of Manila, Philippines.

MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LAC NA-PANGAN MD, FPDS

Mayor of the City of Manila

ATTESTED BY:

ATTY. MARLON M. LACSON &

Secretary to the Mayor

EO10-2022/vnl/11July2022